the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Regular Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

City $  4,777,952 (1,794,992)  (7,032,508)
Library  1,337,464 (502,462)  (1,968,568)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 6,115,416 (2,297,454) (9,001,076)

SLEP
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $  (101,113)  (138,301)  (170,878)

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

86

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - Regular Plan

City Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 684,049 191,482 875,531
Interest 4,441,829 1,255,896 5,697,725
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience (863,542) (241,726) (1,105,268)
Change of Assumptions (95,513) (26,737) (122,250)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (4,175,702) (1,168,879) (5,344,581)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability (8,879) 10,036 1,157
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 61,246,880 19,576,949 80,823,829

Total Pension Liability - Ending 61,238,001 19,586,985 80,824,986

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 109,594 30,678 140,272
Contributions - Members 354,169 99,141 453,310
Net Investment Income 6,974,068 1,952,209 8,926,277
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (4,175,702) (1,168,879) (5,344,581)
Other (Net Transfer) 442,397 123,838 566,235
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 3,704,526 1,036,987 4,741,513
Plan Net Position - Beginning 59,328,467 19,052,460 78,380,927

Plan Net Position - Ending 63,032,993 20,089,447 83,122,440

Employer's Net Pension (Asset) (1,794,992) (502,462) (2,297,454)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -
Regular Plan

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension revenue of $1,465,065, and the Library
recognized pension revenue of $431,610, for a total revenue of $1,896,675. At December 31, 2023, the City and
the Library reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

87

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

92

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  42,347,570  28,936,729  17,958,896

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  92,969,183  59,901,178  33,068,005

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,301,221  —  1,301,221
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  6,168,052  —  6,168,052
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  833,209  —  833,209
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  2,566,049  (2,566,049)
Contributions - Employees  —  565,763  (565,763)
Net Investment Income  —  9,358,960  (9,358,960)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (4,698,014)  (4,698,014)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (57,014)  57,014

Net Changes  3,604,468  7,735,744  (4,131,276)

Balances at December 31, 2023  96,573,651  67,636,922  28,936,729

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $3,118,367. At December 31,
2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  2,166,014  (1,601,930)  564,084

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

96

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  31,893,161  21,236,182  12,433,461

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  78,268,384  53,084,658  25,183,726

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,352,168  —  1,352,168
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,153,096  —  5,153,096
Changes of Benefit Terms  95,555  —  95,555
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  —  —  —
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  2,245,514  (2,245,514)
Contributions - Employees  —  497,973  (497,973)
Net Investment Income  —  7,864,541  (7,864,541)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,998,224)  (3,998,224)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (59,665)  59,665

Net Changes  2,602,595  6,550,139  (3,947,544)

Balances at December 31, 2023  80,870,979  59,634,797  21,236,182

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $2,032,452. At December 31,
2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  111,260  (2,172,673)  (2,061,413)

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Regular Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

City $  4,777,952 (1,794,992)  (7,032,508)
Library  1,337,464 (502,462)  (1,968,568)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 6,115,416 (2,297,454) (9,001,076)

SLEP
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $  (101,113)  (138,301)  (170,878)

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

86

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - Regular Plan

City Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 684,049 191,482 875,531
Interest 4,441,829 1,255,896 5,697,725
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience (863,542) (241,726) (1,105,268)
Change of Assumptions (95,513) (26,737) (122,250)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (4,175,702) (1,168,879) (5,344,581)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability (8,879) 10,036 1,157
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 61,246,880 19,576,949 80,823,829

Total Pension Liability - Ending 61,238,001 19,586,985 80,824,986

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 109,594 30,678 140,272
Contributions - Members 354,169 99,141 453,310
Net Investment Income 6,974,068 1,952,209 8,926,277
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (4,175,702) (1,168,879) (5,344,581)
Other (Net Transfer) 442,397 123,838 566,235
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 3,704,526 1,036,987 4,741,513
Plan Net Position - Beginning 59,328,467 19,052,460 78,380,927

Plan Net Position - Ending 63,032,993 20,089,447 83,122,440

Employer's Net Pension (Asset) (1,794,992) (502,462) (2,297,454)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -
Regular Plan

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension revenue of $1,465,065, and the Library
recognized pension revenue of $431,610, for a total revenue of $1,896,675. At December 31, 2023, the City and
the Library reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

87

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

92

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  42,347,570  28,936,729  17,958,896

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  92,969,183  59,901,178  33,068,005

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,301,221  —  1,301,221
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  6,168,052  —  6,168,052
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  833,209  —  833,209
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  2,566,049  (2,566,049)
Contributions - Employees  —  565,763  (565,763)
Net Investment Income  —  9,358,960  (9,358,960)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (4,698,014)  (4,698,014)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (57,014)  57,014

Net Changes  3,604,468  7,735,744  (4,131,276)

Balances at December 31, 2023  96,573,651  67,636,922  28,936,729

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $3,118,367. At December 31,
2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  2,166,014  (1,601,930)  564,084

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

96

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  31,893,161  21,236,182  12,433,461

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  78,268,384  53,084,658  25,183,726

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,352,168  —  1,352,168
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,153,096  —  5,153,096
Changes of Benefit Terms  95,555  —  95,555
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  —  —  —
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  2,245,514  (2,245,514)
Contributions - Employees  —  497,973  (497,973)
Net Investment Income  —  7,864,541  (7,864,541)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,998,224)  (3,998,224)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (59,665)  59,665

Net Changes  2,602,595  6,550,139  (3,947,544)

Balances at December 31, 2023  80,870,979  59,634,797  21,236,182

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $2,032,452. At December 31,
2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  111,260  (2,172,673)  (2,061,413)